(SMD Power Inductors)
Powder Molding Type
BCIHP0412/18/20/30 Series
TAX:+86-512-57823503
Cheng YangElectronics Corp Ltd
17 March 2015
TAPE BCIHP04-Series P: 1 / 9
● Photograph picture
● Dimensions
MARKING
Recommend PC Board Pattern
ITEM A(mm) B(mm) C(mm) D(mm) E(mm) F(mm) G(mm) H(mm)
BCIHP0412-Series 4.10±0.25 4.45±0.25 1.2MAX 1.60±0.3 0.76±0.3 4.95 1.95 1.60
BCIHP0418-Series 4.10±0.25 4.45±0.25 1.8MAX 1.60±0.3 0.76±0.3 4.95 1.95 1.60
BCIHP0420-Series 4.10±0.25 4.45±0.25 2.0MAX 1.60±0.3 0.76±0.3 4.95 1.95 1.60
BCIHP0420TB-Series 4.10±0.25 4.45±0.25 2.0MAX 1.60±0.3 0.76±0.3 4.95 1.95 1.60
BCIHP0430-Series 4.10±0.25 4.45±0.25 3.0MAX 1.60±0.3 0.76±0.3 4.95 1.95 1.60

● Specification
ITEM
INDUCTANCE uH
@200KHZ,0.25V,0A(1
)
DCR mΩ
25℃ MAX.
DCR mΩ
25℃ Typ.
HEAT RATING
CURRENT DC AMPS
(5) TYPICAL(Irms)
SATU RATION
CURRENT DC AMPS
(6) TYPICAL(Isat)
BCIHP0412-R047NIHLP-1616AB-01/11 0.047 3.75 3.10 13.00[1] 32.00
BCIHP0412-R10N IHLP-1616AB-01/11 0.10 10.2 7.5 8.00 25.00
BCIHP0412-R15N IHLP-1616AB-01/11 0.15 13.2 9.4 7.00 23.00
BCIHP0412-R20N IHLP-1616AB-01/11 0.20 13.2 9.4 7.00 23.00
BCIHP0412-R22N IHLP-1616AB-01 0.22 12.00 9.9 8.50 15.00
BCIHP0412-R47M IHLP-1616AB-01 0.47 22.00[5] 19.50 6.00 7.00
BCIHP0412-R68M IHLP-1616AB-01 0.68 39.00 33.5 5.00 9.00
BCIHP0412HC-1R0M IHLP-1616AB-01 1.00 47.00 41.5 4.20 4.50
BCIHP0412HC-1R2M IHLP-1616AB-01 1.20 55.00 50.00 3.75 3.75
BCIHP0412HC-1R5M[14] 1.50 75.00 66.00 3.25 3.25
BCIHP0412HC-2R2M 2.20 100.00 91.5 2.75 3.00
BCIHP0412-3R3M 3.30 185.00 155.00 2.00 2.30
BCIHP0412-4R7M 4.70 246.00 225.00 1.80 2.00
BCIHP0412-6R8M 6.80 360.00 325.00 1.50 1.70
BCIHP0412-100M 10.00 550.00 515.00 1.20[9] 1.50[9]
BCIHP0418-R20M 0.20 11.00 7.80 8..00 9.00
BCIHP0418-R47M 0.47 18.50 16.50 6.00 8.00
BCIHP0418-R80N 0.80 33.00 25.50 5.00 6.00
BCIHP0418-1R0M 1.00 42.00 32.00 4.50 5.50
BCIHP0420-R10N [IHLP-1616BZ-01] 0.10 5.00 4.40 11.0[12] 28.00
[11]BCIHP0420-R20N [IHLP-1616BZ-01] 0.20 7.80 11.0 8.00[12] 9.00[
11]BCIHP0420-R22N[15] [IHLP-1616BZ-01] 0.22 7.30 6.60 9.00 12.50
BCIHP0420-R47M [IHLP-1616BZ-01] 0.47 18.00 15.00 7.00[1
2]
8.00[1
2]BCIHP0420-R56M 0.56 21.30 17.80 6.50 7.80
BCIHP0420-R68M 0.68 26.00 21.50 6.00 7.50
BCIHP0420-1R0M IHLP-1616BZ-01 1.00 42.00[12] 31.50[1
2]
4.50[1
2]
7.00[
12]BCIHP0420-1R2M 1.20 46.00 40.00 3.50 7.50
BCIHP0420HC-1R5M 1.50 63.00 53.50 3.30 4.00
BCIHP0420HC-2R2M IHLP-1616BZ-01 2.20 58.00 47.00 3.00 5.00[
12]BCIHP0420-3R3M 3.30 106.00 90.00 2.50 3.00
BCIHP0420-4R7M 4.70 132.00 120.00 2.40 3.00
BCIHP0420-6R8M 6.80 202.00 185.00 2.00 2.50
BCIHP0420-8R2M 8.20 255.00 232.00 1.60 1.80
BCIHP0420-100M 10.00 282.00 252.00 1.60 1.80[16]
BCIHP0420-220M[17] 22.00 640.00 590.00 1.20 1.40
TAX:+86-512-57823503

● Specification
ITEM
INDUCTANCE uH
@200KHZ,0.25V,0A(1
)
DCRmΩ
25℃ MAX.
DCR mΩ
25℃ Typ.
HEAT RATING
CURRENTDC AMPS
(5) TYPICAL(Irms)
SATURATION
CURRENTDC AMPS
(6) TYPICAL(Isat)
BCIHP0420TB-R22N[IHLP-1616BZ-11] 0.22 6.60 6.00 9.00 12.50
BCIHP0420TB-R33M 0.33 13.00 10.50 10.0
0
12.00
BCIHP0420TB-R47M[IHLP-1616BZ-11] 0.47 14.00 12.50 7.00 9.50
BCIHP0420TB-R68M 0.68 26.00 19.50 6.00 7.50
BCIHP0420TB-1R0M[IHLP-1616BZ-11] 1.00 27.00 23.50 4.50 7.00
BCIHP0420TB-1R2M PCMB042T-1R2MS 1.20 29.00 25.00 4.50 7.00
BCIHP0420TB-1R5M PCMB042T-1R5MS 1.50 46.00 41.50 4.00 6.00
BCIHP0420TB-2R2M PCMB042T-2R2MS 2.20 58.00 52.50 3.00[13] 5.00
BCIHP0420TB-3R3M [IHLP-1616BZ-11] 3.30 87.00 80.00 2.50 4.00
BCIHP0420TB-4R7M[17][IHLP-1616BZ-11] 4.70 110.00 92.50 2.00 3.50
BCIHP0420TB-5R6M[17] 5.60 125.00 107.50 2.20 3.00
BCIHP0420TB-6R8M[17] 6.80 172.00 150.00 2.10 2.80
BCIHP0430-R47M 0.47 16.00 15.00 7.50 8.50
BCIHP0430-R56M 0.56 19.30 16.50 7.00 8.00
BCIHP0430-1R0M 1.00 43.50 38.80 3.50 5.00
BCIHP0430-1R5M 1.50 63.80 49.00 4.00 4.50
BCIHP0430-2R2M 2.20 65.00 55.00 4.00 4.00
Note:
(1) Tolerance of Inductance: N=±30% ,M=±20%.
(2) All test data is referenced to 25℃ ambient.
(3) Inductance is measured at 200KHz. 25℃ ambient.

NO ITEM Materials
1 Core Magnetic Metal Powder or equivalen
2 Wire Polyester Wire or equivalen
3 External Electode Copper
Electroplating Ni/Sn
4 Paint Epoxy resin
● Packaging Information
(1) Reel Dimension & Tape Dimension / Packaging Quantity.
ITEN
DIMENSIONS (m/m)
Q’TY (PCS) W1±0.3 W2±0.5 W±0.3 A0±0.1 B0±0.1 K0±0.1 P±0.1 F±0.1 T±0.05
BCIHP0412 4,000 12.80 17.00 12.00 4.30 4.60 1.50 8.00 5.50 0.30
BCIHP0418 3,000 12.80 17.00 12.00 4.30 4.60 2.20 8.00 5.50 0.30
BCIHP0420 3,000 12.80 17.00 12.00 4.30 4.60 2.20 8.00 5.50 0.30
BCIHP0420TB 3,000 12.80 17.00 12.00 4.30 4.60 2.20 8.00 5.50 0.30
BCIHP0430 2,000 12.80 17.00 12.00 4.30 4.60 3.20 8.00 5.50 0.30
(2) Tearing Off Force
The force tearing off cover 10 to 130 grams
(0.1N to 1.3N) in the arrow direction under the
following conditions.

TAX:+86-512-57823503
Cheng YangElectronics Corp Ltd
17 March 2015
TAPE BCIHP04-Series P: 6 / 9
(SMD Power Inductors)
Powder Molding Type
BCIHP0412/18/20/30 Series
●General Characteristics
Operation Temperature -40℃ to +125℃ (Includes temperature when the coil is heated)
External Appearance On visual inspection, the coil has no external defects.
● Electrical Performance Test
Inductance Refer to standard electrical characteristics list.DCR
Saturation Current(Isat) BCIHP0412/18/20/30-Series △L≦20% typical.
BCIHP0410/0420TB-Series △L≦30% typical.
Heat Rated Current(Irms) Approximately △T≦40℃.
●Reliability Test
Solder Ability Test

2015/11/16
2018/6/8
BCIHP0412-47NN Irms:12A>13A.
BCIHP0412-R10N DCR:10.2mΩ>6.0mΩ. Irms:10A>11.5A. Isat:15A>25A.
BCIHP0412-R20N Isat:10A>20A.
BCIHP0412-R22N Isat:12A>20A.
BCIHP0412-R47N DCR:26mΩ>22mΩ. Irms:6A>5A. Isat:7A>13A.
BCIHP0412-R68N DCR:39mΩ>31.4mΩ. Irms:3.3A>4.9A. Isat:9A>9.3A.
BCIHP0412-1R0N DCR:55.5mΩ>52.5mΩ. Irms:4.5A>4A.
BCIHP0410-100M DCR:550mΩ>800mΩ.
BCIHP0412-100M Irms:0.90A>1.20A. Isat:1.00A>1.50A.
BCIHP0412-R68N Isat:7.0A>9.3A.
BCIHP0420-R10N Isat:22A>35A.
BCIHP0420-R10N Irms:12A>11A.
BCIHP0420-R47M Irms:7A>5.6A. Isat:8A>11.50A.
BCIHP0420-1R0N DCR:42mΩ>37mΩ. Irms:4A>3.75A. Isat:5.7A>8.5A.
BCIHP0420-2R2M Isat:3A>6A.
BCIHP0420TB-2R2M Irms:3.0A>3.25A
Added BCIHP0412-1R5M.
Added BCIHP0420-R22M. BCIHP0420-R20M